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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The City of Pacifica approved with conditions a nine (9) unit, three-story condominium building 
with 10,575 square-foot subterranean garage at 1567 Beach Boulevard (Blvd). The project also 
includes flood protection improvements to protect the building and subterranean garage from 
waves that can overtop the Beach Blvd seawall and threaten the approved development on the 
inland side of the street.  The flood protection improvements involve raising approximately 40 
linear feet of Beach Blvd approximately two (2) feet near the northwest corner of the subject 
property line to the garage entrance and construction of a retaining wall on the seaward side of 
the street to support the proposed elevated road and driveway.  
 
Three appellants filed timely appeals for the project and contend that the approved development 
is inconsistent with the City of Pacifica’s (City) certified Local Coastal Program (LCP) policies 
on hazards, shoreline protection, scenic and visual qualities, and public access. One appellant 
also contends that the approved development does not meet the LCP policy on protecting low 
and moderate income housing. Another appellant contends that the approved project is 
inconsistent with the LCP because the applicant has not provided the proper proof of title for the 
approved development. 
 
Commission staff recommends that the appeal raises significant questions regarding whether the 
development approved by the City is consistent with the hazard and shoreline protection policies 
of the City’s certified LCP.  In particular, it appears from evidence in the local record that: (1) 
the approved project would be constructed in a high hazard area but that adequate mitigations 
have not been presented to protect life and property as required by LCP 26(a); (2) the structural 
integrity of the surrounding area and more specifically, the Beach Blvd seawall, has not been 
adequately addressed to assure the project will not require significant re-armoring throughout the 
life of the project as required by LCP 26(b) and Section 9-4.4406 of the Implementation Plan; 
and (3)  flood protection improvements to raise Beach Blvd and construct a retaining wall would 
in effect act as a seawall or shoreline protective device to protect the new development from 
flooding, which is inconsistent with LCP Policy 16 prohibiting such a structure unless required 
to protect existing development.   
 
The approved project relies on the presence of the existing Beach Blvd seawall to protect it from 
flooding and coastal erosion; consequently, the long-term structural integrity of this project is 
tied to the ongoing repair and maintenance of the Beach Blvd seawall; however, the local record 
indicates that the seawall may not be structurally sound for the life of the approved project. This 
is also evidenced by previous and current coastal development permit applications by the City to 
repair the Beach Blvd seawall. The City also does not address the adequacy of the Beach Blvd 
seawall to protect the approved project in its findings. Given the uncertainty regarding the 
seawall, it is reasonable to assume that the approved project may engender the need for 
additional shoreline protection through the design life of the project because it is unclear whether 
the existing sea wall: (1) is strong enough to protect the size and design of the approved project; 
or (2) would necessitate modifications to the existing seawall that go beyond normal 
maintenance and repair. The local record does not contain adequate information to make such a 
determination. 
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The approval of the proposed project also sets a precedent for elevating Beach Blvd as mitigation 
to prevent flooding of new infill projects along Beach Blvd.    It is possible that over time, as 
redevelopment continues along this section of coast, more projects will rely on elevating Beach 
Blvd to mitigate flood risk to new development.  The cumulative impact of an elevated road and 
associated retaining walls could stress the existing the Beach Blvd seawall and revetment enough 
to cause the structure to fail, but no analysis of this potential impact has been provided. 
 
Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission find that the project, as approved by the City, 
raises a substantial issue of conformity with the certified LCP.  
 
The motion to adopt the staff recommendation of Substantial Issue is found on page 2. 
 
STAFF NOTES 
 
Section 30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to hear an appeal unless the 
Commission determines that no substantial issue is raised by the appeal.  Since the staff is 
recommending substantial issue, unless there is a motion from the Commission to find no 
substantial issue, the substantial issue question will be considered moot, and the Commission 
will open and continue the hearing on the de novo portion of the appeal hearing on the merits of 
the project, to be held in the future. 
 
If the Commission decides to hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question, 
proponents and opponents will have three minutes per side to address whether the appeal raises a 
substantial issue.  It takes a majority of Commissioners present to find that no substantial issue is 
raised.  The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission on the substantial issue 
question are the applicant, persons who made their views known before the local government (or 
their representatives), and the local government.  Testimony from other persons regarding 
substantial issue must be submitted in writing.   
 
1.0 STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
 
Pursuant to Section 30603(b) of the Coastal Act and as discussed in the findings below, the staff 
recommends that the Commission determine that a substantial issue exists with respect to the 
grounds on which the appeals have been filed.  The proper motion is: 
 
MOTION 
 
 I move that the Commission determine that Appeal No. A-2-PAC-07-022 raises NO 

substantial issue as to conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program with respect 
to the grounds on which an appeal has been filed pursuant to Section 30603 of the 
Coastal Act. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends a NO vote.  Failure of this motion will result in a de novo hearing on the 
application, and adoption of the following resolution and findings.  Passage of this motion will 
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result in a finding of No Substantial Issue and the local action will become final and effective.  
The motion passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the appointed Commissioners 
present.   
 
RESOLUTION TO FIND SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE 
 
The Commission hereby finds that Appeal No. A-2-PAC-07-022 presents a substantial issue with 
respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed under § 30603 of the Coastal Act 
regarding consistency with the Certified Local Coastal Plan and/or the public access and 
recreation policies of the Coastal Act. 
 
2.0 PROJECT BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Local Government Action  
 
In October 2003, the applicant submitted a proposal for a fourteen unit (14) condominium 
building with three stories of living space and a subterranean parking garage to accommodate 50 
parking spaces and storage.  Upon initial review, the City determined that the original 14 unit 
proposal did not comply with the City’s General Plan and Local Coastal Program; the applicant 
then resubmitted plans for a nine (9) unit complex on November 24, 2003.  On July 18, 2005, the 
City’s Planning Commission held a study session to allow for public participation in the review 
of the proposed 9-unit condominium project. 
 
On October 16, 2006, the City of Pacifica Planning Commission voted to adopt the Mitigated 
Negative Declaration (MND) for this project and conditionally approved the coastal 
development permit to construct a three-story residential condominium development consisting 
of 10,575 square feet of subterranean garage area and nine residential units (Exhibit 4).  The 
approved project includes construction of two retaining walls along the west and east side of a 
20-foot wide driveway off Beach Blvd into the garage.   The approved project also includes 
increasing the elevation of the existing seawall located on the ocean side of Beach Blvd directly 
in front of the site from 23.7 feet to 27 feet above sea level in order to protect the proposed 
below-grade garage from wave overtopping.  The Planning Commission also approved a Site 
Development Permit, Use Permit, and Tentative (Condominium) Subdivision Map Permit at this 
hearing.  The staff report for the October 16 hearing states that an encroachment permit would 
also be required to allow for proposed landscaping to the north of the site on the Bella Vista 
Avenue right-of-way. 
 
A local appeal was filed and brought before the City Council on January 22, 2007.  At this 
hearing, the City Council voted to continue this item and requested that the City’s geotechnical 
consultant develop a scope of work for peer review of the flood protection improvements along 
Beach Blvd to ensure the improvements were designed so as not to result in significant adverse 
impacts.  In addition, the Council requested that the applicant address a boundary dispute that 
was raised by a neighbor along the northern portion of the site. 
 
The City Council held another public hearing on this project on April 23, 2007.  The Council 
considered revised plans submitted by the applicant that eliminated the proposed elevation 
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increase of the existing seawall located directly in front of the site.  In lieu of increasing the 
elevation of the seawall, the applicant proposed raising Beach Blvd approximately two (2) feet 
bringing the section of Beach Blvd fronting the property to a height of 27 +/- Mean Sea Level 
(MSL).  The applicant also proposed to build a two-foot high retaining wall along the raised 
portion of Beach Blvd from the proposed fire turn around to the garage entrance.  Both the 
elevated Beach Blvd and retaining wall would serve as flood protection improvements.  The City 
Council was divided over the issue of requiring a full Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the 
project with the revised flood protection improvements and continued this item to the next City 
Council meeting. 
 
On May 14, 2007, the City Council considered and approved with conditions the coastal 
development permit (CDP) for this project as submitted on April 23, 2007.  
 
2.2 Filing of Appeal 
 
The Commission received the Notice of Final Action for the City’s action on the CDP 
application for the approved development on May 23, 2007 (Exhibit 4).  In accordance with the 
Commission’s regulations, the 10-working-day appeal period ran from May 24 through June 7, 
2007 (14 CCR Section 13110). On June 6 and 7, 2007, within 10 working days of receipt by the 
Commission of the Notice of Final Local Action, Nancy Merchant, Patrick Rentsch, and Roberta 
Schuler appealed the City’s action on the locally approved CDP to the Commission (Exhibits 5 -
7). 
 
In accordance with Section 13112 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations, on June 7, 
2007, staff requested all relevant documents and materials regarding the subject approval from 
the City to enable staff to analyze the appeal and prepare a recommendation as to whether a 
substantial issue exists.  The regulations provide that a local government has five working days 
from receipt of such a request from the Commission to provide the relevant documents and 
materials.  The Commission received the local government file on June 13, 2007, within five 
working days. 
 
2.3 Appeal Process 
 
After certification of LCP, the Coastal Act provides for limited appeals to the Coastal 
Commission of certain local government actions on coastal development permits (Coastal Act 
Section 30603). 
 
Section 30603 states that an action taken by a local government on a coastal development permit 
application may be appealed to the Commission for certain kinds of developments, including 
approval of developments located within certain geographic appeal areas, such as those located 
between the sea and the first public road paralleling the sea or within three hundred feet of the 
mean high tide line or inland extent of any beach or top of the seaward face of a coastal bluff, or 
those located in a sensitive coastal resource area.  Developments approved by counties may be 
appealed if they are not designated the "principal permitted use" under the certified LCP. Finally, 
developments that constitute major public works or major energy facilities may be appealed, 
whether approved or denied by the city or county.   
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The proposed development is appealable to the California Coastal Commission because it is 
located between the sea and the first public road paralleling the sea. 
 
2.4 49-day Waiver 
 
Pursuant to Section 30621 of the Coastal Act, an appeal hearing must be set within 49 days from 
the date an appeal of a locally issued coastal development permit is filed.  The appeals on the 
above-described decision were filed on June 6 and June 7, 2007 and the 49th day fell on July 25, 
2007.  On June 15, 2007, the applicant provided a signed waiver of the 49-day requirement with 
the stipulation that the Commission review this item during their September meeting.  
 
3.0 FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS 
 
The Commission hereby finds and declares: 
 
3.1 Project Location and Description 
 
The approved development is a three-story building consisting of approximately 10,575 square 
feet of subterranean garage area and nine (9) condominium residential units totaling 
approximately 18,678 square feet.  Each condominium would contain three bedrooms with 2 -1/2 
baths with living areas ranging from 2,011 to 2,079 square feet.  There will be 4,211 square feet 
of common and private open space.  The subterranean garage would provide twenty-one (21) 
parking spaces, two for each unit and three guest spaces, with an additional storage area for each 
unit.  Access to the parking area would be provided by a 20-foot driveway that would be elevated 
above from Beach Blvd approximately two feet and enter the garage at the north end of the 
property.  Space for a fire truck turn around would also be provided as required by the Fire 
Department, a portion of which would be located within the front property boundary of the site. 
 
The property is a 0.421 acre-lot located at the north end of Beach Blvd on the inland side, in the 
West Sharp Park neighborhood (Exhibit 1).  The site fronts the Pacific Ocean and the Beach 
Blvd seawall.  In order to provide necessary protection from waves that overtop the Beach Blvd 
seawall, the project includes flood protection improvements that involve elevating Beach Blvd 
approximately two feet near the northwestern corner of the site bringing Beach Blvd to a height 
of 27 +/- MSL at its highest point, and building a retaining wall to accommodate the northern 
portion of the elevated road.  The retaining wall would be built as a separate structure from the 
existing seawall, starting 15 feet northwest of the end of Beach Blvd, and have a maximum 
height of two and a half feet (Exhibit 3).  A trench drain would be installed at the garage entrance 
to prevent water from entering the garage. The drain would have the capacity to move a volume 
of water equal to the volume of the garage in two hours and would use an 18-inch diameter pipe 
to discharge water through an existing, nearby storm drain discharge headwall at the beach. 
 
An encroachment permit of 7.8 feet was granted by the City as part of the project’s initial 
approval for landscaping and to build a portion of the driveway turnaround and retaining wall 
along Bella Vista Avenue, a 25 foot-wide former paper street; however, the City later determined 
that Bella Vista Avenue was not a public right-of-way and that the additional 7.8 of feet needed 
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for the driveway and retaining wall was already owned by the applicant.  As a condition of 
approval for this project, the City would require a 12 inch access easement to maintain a storm 
drain pipe and outlet that runs beneath Bella Vista Ave and ends just north of the site at the end 
of the Beach Blvd seawall. 
 
The site’s zoning designation is R-3 (Multi-Family Residential/Coastal Zone Combing District), 
which allows multi-family residential buildings.  Existing development in the area consists of: 
single family residential structures to the north; four-plex, single-family, duplex, and triplex 
residential structures to the south; and a three-story apartment complex to the east. 
 
The site is relatively flat and partially covered with ice plant, small shrubs and non-heritage 
trees.  The vacant site was originally developed with a two-story single family residence and 
two-car detached garage.  The residence was demolished over two years ago, although the 
detached garage still remains (Exhibit 2).  This site originally consisted of seven lots that were 
merged into one 17,962 square foot lot in 1985 under the City’s Merger Ordinance.  
 
The City approved the project with 45 conditions.  Condition 16 requires compliance with all of 
the Mitigation Measures, and implementation of the Mitigation, Monitoring, and Reporting 
Program, adopted as part of the MND.  These measures include design criteria to address seismic 
and marine/storm hazards and structural stability. 
 
Condition 18 requires that the applicant minimize increased storm water runoff through the use 
of on-site detention facilities to the maximum extent feasible as determined by the Planning 
Director and City Engineer; and Condition 40 requires the applicant to install a grease interceptor 
at the proposed drainage inlet.  
 
Condition 41 requires that the design of all site improvements including any roadways, 
driveways and retaining walls, shall be submitted to the City for approval and peer review.  The 
peer review shall insure that the improvements: (1) will not cause any erosion, (2) will not result 
in flooding of any properties, (3) will not adversely surcharge, overstress or reduce the 
effectiveness or integrity of the existing sea wall, and (4) will not divert any additional water to 
neighboring properties. 
 
Other conditions of project approval include requirements to: (1) install a stainless steel railing to 
match the existing railing on the seawall along the proposed elevated road as deemed necessary 
by the Director of Public Works or City Engineer; (2) conform with the San Mateo Countywide 
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Program and use Best Management Practices  (although not 
specifically defined in the conditions) during all phases of construction; (3) prepare a detailed 
building exterior lighting plan and install a streetlight that is compatible with the surrounding 
neighborhood without spill over onto the adjacent properties; and (4) include an outdoor space 
on the north and eastern portions of the property for children of the complex to play that is 
designed to avoid any significant environmental impacts.   
   
3.2 Appellants Contentions  
 
The Commission received three valid appeals on this project from Nancy Merchant, 
Roberta Schuler, and Patrick Rentsch.  The three appellants participated in the local 
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review of this project by providing written correspondence and oral testimony at public 
hearings, thus demonstrating their standing as aggrieved persons according to Coastal Act 
Section 30801.  The project was appealed at the local level by Patrick Rentsch.  All three 
appellants contend that the approved development is inconsistent with LCP policies 
regarding construction altering shoreline protection, hazards, shoreline protection and 
scenic and visual qualities.  Appellant Merchant also contends that the approved 
development is inconsistent with LCP policies on public access, land use, and affordable 
housing.  Appellant Schuler also contends that she owns a portion of the approved 
development site and that because the applicant cannot therefore provide proper 
ownership documentation, the approved project is inconsistent with the certified LCP.  
The appellants’ contentions are discussed in more detail below. 
 
1. Hazards and Shoreline Protection 
 
Appellant Merchant contends that the design of the flood protection measures, consisting 
of raising Beach Blvd along the northwest corner of the site and building a retaining wall 
to accommodate the northern portion of the elevated road, are shoreline protections that 
intend to protect only the new development; as a result, the project is inconsistent with 
LCP Policy 16 of the City’s certified LCP that only permits shoreline protections that 
alter natural processes when they are required to serve coastal dependent uses or to 
protect existing structures.  Ms Merchant also argues that the flood protection measures 
and/or mitigations may cause impacts of their own to the seawall, adjacent properties, 
and the environment, thereby violating LCP Policy 26 which requires new development 
to: (a) minimize risks to life and property in areas of high geologic, flood and fire hazard; 
and (b) assure stability and structural integrity of the surrounding site so as not to 
engender the need for protective devices that alter natural landforms along bluffs and 
cliffs.   Appellant Merchant states that based on her personal experience of living 
adjacent to the subject site, the applicant has underestimated both the frequency of waves 
overtopping Beach Blvd Seawall and the risk to pedestrians on foot along Beach Blvd 
due to water and debris from wave overtopping.   In her appeal, the appellant states that 
the City routinely closes the northern portion of Beach Blvd during wave overtopping 
and points out that while the amount of water that enters the proposed subterranean 
garage may or may not be significant, pedestrians, especially children, may easily be 
knocked down by debris filled water.  Ms Merchant also states that the wave overtopping 
caused wave-borne rubble to be strewn across the street and resulted in the destruction of 
a large section of the stainless steel fence from the wave energy. 
 
Appellant Merchant also argues that the project is inconsistent with certain sections of the 
Implementation Plan (IP) portion or Zoning Code of the city’s certified LCP.  First, the 
appellant argues that the site, and in particular, the northernmost portion of the driveway, 
would eventually require further armoring for the safety of its structure because of the 
wave environment and expected sea level rise from global warming.  The need for future 
armoring would render the project inconsistent with Section 9-4.4406 of the City’s 
Zoning Code which prohibits new development that would eventually require seawalls 
for the safety of the structure. Second, the appellant points out the vulnerability of Beach 
Blvd seawall as evidenced by several large voids that opened up behind the wall last 
winter and the fact that the seawall requires $500,000 to $1 million worth of maintenance 
work every 5 to 10 years.  Ms Merchant goes on to state that the approved raised 
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driveway would deflect some water energy that would attack the top and back side of the 
seawall, causing or accelerating additional damage. 
 
Appellant Merchants raises concerns about the approved driveway having little to no 
setback from the seawall at the northwest corner of the site plan and that this location is 
vulnerable because where the sewer crosses the proposed driveway, the cover becomes as 
shallow as 1 foot as shown on the Site Plan (Exhibit 3).  Consequently, the utilities 
underneath Beach Blvd are a public safety concern that could be damaged by the force of 
waves hitting the revetment. 
 
Appellant Merchant argues that the site was zoned as high-density, multi-family in the 
1950s, long before the existing seawall was built and before substantial coastside land 
was lost due to accelerated bluff recession in the 1970s and 1980s.  The appellant asserts 
that a smaller project with a greater ocean-side set back could be developed for an 
economically viable use.  
 
Appellant Merchant contends that damage to the seawall or adjacent properties may 
occur during excavation for the below-grade garage in light of the fact that the perimeter 
walls of the garage would be coincident with some site property lines. This may cause the 
surrounding compacted sand to shatter or creates more voids for water to invade the 
Beach Blvd seawall.  
 
Appellant Merchant contends that the applicant’s geotechnical consultants do not provide 
adequate data to support their opinions for conditions at the project site.  As evidence of 
this fact, Ms. Merchant cites the City’s Zoning Code Section 9-4.4406(c)(3) which 
requires shoreline protection to be designed and sited to reflect various environmental 
factors including the estimated frequency of wave overtopping as well as alternative 
methods of shoreline protection, including the no project alternative.  Appellant Merchant 
states that the City’s records document that the frequency of which Beach Blvd is closed 
due to safety concerns from wave overtopping is high and that the MND completed for 
the project relies on erroneous information regarding the presence of concrete traffic 
barriers placed along the top of the seawall to act as flood shields.  According to the 
appellant these barriers were removed sometime between 2002 and 2004 and the fact that 
they are no longer present questions the credibility of the conclusions made in the MND. 
 
Appellant Rentsch also contends that the approved project is inconsistent with LCP 
Policy 26 because it: (1) exposes pedestrians and vehicles to maximum risk due to wave 
overtopping and placement of the driveway on the edge of a seawall; (2) does not have an 
adequate setback from the seawall; (3) does not assure stability in that the north portion 
of the driveway is supported only by a rock revetment; and (4) requires raising street and 
construction of a retaining wall on bluff top as protection against wave overtopping. In 
his appeal, Mr. Rentsch states that the location of the driveway maximizes risk to life and 
property because it will be built past the northern property boundary above the headwall 
for the storm drain outlet located below. Mr. Rentsch contends that the driveway will 
have no structural support because it relies on a rock revetment that is subject to extreme 
wave forces in an area that has collapsed before in wave run up and high surf events.  Mr. 
Rentsch also includes in his appeal photo documentation of wave overtopping which he 
contends occurs many times each year and is more severe than reported (Exhibit 16).  
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Mr. Rentsch bases his contention that the approved development does not have an 
adequate setback from the seawall on the fact that the approved building and 
subterranean garage require raising of the street and construction of a retaining wall on 
the bluff to protect against wave overtopping, as well as modifications of the headwall 
and drainage systems.  The appellant contends that this represents a new shoreline 
protection system, and that the City has not evaluated the effect of the raised street and 
retaining wall on adjacent properties or the seawall itself.  Mr. Rentsch goes on to state 
that the amount of water collected during storms and wave run up may easily cause 
flooding if simply diverted to the south and that new drainage may cause structure or 
stability problems with the seawall or its foundations.  Mr. Rentsch asserts that feasible 
alternatives exist that do not:  (1)  put the building and garage in an area of high hazard, 
(2) alter the existing seawall, (3) involve new protective devices that alter the visual 
character of the coastline, or (4) eliminate equipment access.  Mr. Rentsch states that 
CEQA prohibits a proposed development from being approved if there are feasible 
alternatives or feasible mitigations available and that any approved development should 
be far enough from the coastline so as not to require significant modifications to the 
coastline or expose residents to danger. 
 
Appellant Schuler also cites LCP Policies 16 and 26 as the basis for the approved 
project’s inconsistency with the LCP. Ms Schuler lives on the property immediately north 
of the subject site on Shoreview Avenue.  Ms Schuler’s property is not protected from 
coastal erosion by the Beach Blvd seawall; however, Ms Schuler does have a separate 
quarry stone revetment to protect her property.  Ms Schuler states in her appeal that the 
applicant intends to remove a significant portion of her seawall in order to build the 
driveway and additional retaining wall to prevent wave overtopping for the project. 
 
With respect to LCP Policy 26, Ms Schuler states that it is her personal experience and 
witness that the location of the approved development is highly susceptible to erosion. 
Ms Schuler describes the property as having a gradual, yet distinct downward (seaward 
slope) and cites recent breaches along Beach Blvd seawall as evidence of the faster 
erosion. The appellant contends that excavating just feet from the ocean for the purpose 
of building a garage for underground parking poses substantial risks on every level for 
the surrounding homes, existing sewer lines, storm drain, and an already undermined 
Beach Blvd and its seawall. 
 
Ms. Schuler states in her appeal that the approved garage entry via an elevated Beach 
Blvd will adversely affect all the homes on Shoreview Avenue because unlike the 
approved development, there is no street between her home and the ocean.  The shoreline 
protection fronting her property and others on Shoreview Avenue are maintained and 
funded by the property owners themselves, where the seawall protecting homes on Beach 
Blvd is maintained by the City.  The appellant contends that extending and raising Beach 
Blvd is in essence an extension of Shoreview’s seawall that runs in unity with the Beach 
Blvd seawall. 

 
2. Housing  
 
Appellant Merchant asserts that the project is not consistent with LCP Policy 5 regarding 
protecting, encouraging, where feasible providing lower cost visitor and recreational 
facilities and housing opportunities for persons of low to moderate income.  Ms Merchant 
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cites the MND as stating that the project would add to the medium-priced housing stock, 
with the cost of the residential units ranging from $750,000 to $850,000.  Ms Merchant 
contends, however, that based on current average prices per square foot for the City of 
Pacifica, these units would actually sell for $1,103,929 to $1,245,439.  Ms Merchant 
provides data on median household incomes from the Housing and Urban Development 
Department and from the Association of Bay Area Governments to show that reported 
median household income figures are not within an income range that could afford a 
home ranging from $750,000 to $850,000.  
 
Ms Merchant also points out that the project is inconsistent with the LCP because even 
though the MND states that the 9-unit development is too small to make provisions for 
affordable feasible, the City of Pacifica recently adopted an Inclusionary Zoning 
Ordinance whereby any development with eight or more units would be required to 
provide at least 15 percent of the units for below market rate occupancy.  

 
3. Land Use/Public Access 
 
Appellant Merchant raises concerns regarding the approved development’s compliance 
with public access. Ms Merchant includes the following brief history of the approved 
project as relevant to understanding the issues of compliance with the public access 
element: 

• The original proposal was apparently to build 14 units (per zoning calculation, 
the maximum allowable for the lot size is 8.6) 

• Then 9 units were proposed with the garage entrance facing the west 
• At the time of the MND (8/09/06), the proposal was for 9 units with the 

garage entrance facing the north 
• Encroachment permits were being asked for to allow landscaping on the “City 

right-of-way located along the north side of the subject site” (page 3 of the 
MND) 

• Project was approved by the Planning Commission (10/16/06) 
• Project was appealed by Patrick Rentsch (10/24/06) 
• Staff report for 1/22/07 City Council hearing mentioned, for the first time, that 

a boundary conflict existed with the City of Pacifica for the location of the 
driveway 

• Staff report does not mention that the development would result in the 
destruction and taking of the north neighbor’s landscaping, which was 
properly permitted by both the City of Pacifica and Coastal Commission 

• The City of Pacifica states in their 5/14/07 Staff Report that “City records do 
not show Bella Vista as a City right-of-way,” yet there is no record in the San 
Mateo County Surveyor’s office of an abandonment, vacation or a quit claim 
deed 

• Applicant did not have legal title to the disputed land at any time during the 
process 

• The project was approved by the City Council on 5/14/07 
 
Ms Merchant contends that the narrative section of the City’s certified LCP (page C-34 
and C-35) indicates that along the north property boundary of the approved project, the 
area was to be protected from future development unless it provided beach access. Ms 
Merchant elaborates on this point by citing language from the LCP as follows: 
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“For public safety and to protect the existing bluff area from use which would further 
aggravate erosion by disturbing bluff vegetation habitat…it is proposed to keep the beach 
access easement in this area unimproved until its use will have no negative effect on 
existing development.  Since developed public beach accesses are provided +/- 2300 feet 
to the north at Milagra Creek and +/- 1,000 feet to the south at Beach Boulevard and 
Santa Maria, the public will not be denied access to the beach.  A protective open space 
zone should be applied to this area, should existing residential uses no longer be present, 
in order that the remaining land will be protected from future development. This 
protective zoning would allow development to the beach of a public access on the City’s 
easement, or elsewhere, if geotechnical studies indicate that it is feasible and safe to do 
so. Future use should also re-establish coastal views from Shoreview, the adjacent public 
street.” (C-34, C-35) 
 
The appellant goes on to cite a section of the City’s Demonstration Plan for Sharp Park 
(1984) that states that most of the land in this area is in private ownership, although off of 
Shoreview the City owns a 15 foot easement that is a potential access to the City-owned 
beach adjacent to the subdivision. 
 
Ms Merchant also cites page C-106 from the City’s LCP as relevant to allowable land 
uses for the Sharp Park neighborhood: 
 
“Of particular concern is the area adjacent to the sandy beaches. The conclusions aimed 
at protecting the existing scale and open appearance and character of Pacifica’s 
coastline are:  
 

Small, older homes shall be preserved and replacement should be at compatible 
densities and scale.” 

 
The appellant contends that the approved “replacement” development would occupy a 
much greater footprint than the pre-existing single family home, even without 
encroachment into the easement for the driveway.  Views from Shoreview Avenue would 
be eliminated rather than re-established and the approved project would eliminate the 
possibility of using the easement for future public access, as is the intent of LCP and 
Coastal Act Sections 30221 and 30210. 
 
Appellant Merchant contends that the approved building is out of scale with the adjacent 
buildings and would completely dwarf the adjacent ocean front buildings as illustrated in 
the Proposed West Elevation of the applicant’s site plan included in Ms. Merchant’s 
appeal.  The appellant recognizes that a large 3-story apartment building exists to the east 
of the subject site on Paloma Avenue but contends that this is not a beach front property 
and because of its distance from the ocean does not interfere with views of the ocean or 
shoreline. 
 
Ms. Merchant asserts that additional consideration needs to be given to access to the 
beach because the north end of Beach Blvd is the only location north of the pier where 
access is feasible for the City’s Public Works Department to conduct its periodic 
maintenance of the existing seawall and revetments.  Ms Merchant states that the site 
plans indicate that the approved driveway would occupy a portion of the space currently 
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used by the City for access to repair the seawall and temporarily store the necessary 
equipment.  Ms Merchant believes that the use of this space by potential future 
homeowners of the approved development and the City’s continued use of a portion of 
the area for maintenance of equipment will lead to conflicts and safety issues.  Ms 
Merchant also contends that there may be a legality issue with respect to the approved 
project occupying land that is not legally owned by the applicant at the time of the 
project’s approval. 
 
Appellant Merchant states that a project need not be the maximum size allowable and 
feasible in order to be considered economically viable.  She asserts that the LCP 
stipulates that there should either be replacement at compatible densities and scale or no 
development at all. 
 
To conclude on land use and public access issues, Ms Merchant cites LCP Policy 25 and 
Coastal Act Section 30252 regarding the location and amount of new development to 
maintain and enhance public access to the coast and provide adequate parking facilities.  
Ms Merchant contends that parking for coastal access in this area is also a concern and 
that despite the fact that the approved project does conform to the current zoning for off-
street parking, no new street parking would be provided leading to increased demand for 
parking on nearby streets such as Paloma Avenue for residents and guests.  Ms Merchant 
claims that the project will create additional parking demand on Paloma Avenue, which 
has a serious deficit caused by older parking requirements, evidenced by the 71-unit 
apartment building located at the intersection of Paloma and Palmetto Avenues that only 
provides 78 parking spaces. Finally, Ms Merchant states that no street parking for coastal 
access is available along Beach Boulevard north of the Pacifica Municipal Pier, and no 
other streets serve the subject site. 

 
4. Scenic and Visual Qualities   
 
All three appellants contend that the approved project is inconsistent with LCP Policy 24 
that requires the scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas to be protected and permitted 
development to be sited and designed to: (1) protect views to and along the ocean, (2) 
minimize alteration of natural land forms, (3) be visually compatible with character of the 
surrounding areas, and (4) where feasible, restore and enhance visual quality in visually 
degraded areas. 
 
Appellant Merchant contends that the approved project would rob visitors of the scenic 
view to the east of the site and the existing open space character of this section of coast. 
Ms Merchant asserts that the north to south pedestrian bicycle pathway along Beach Blvd 
is a segment of the California Coastal Trail and that current efforts are underway to 
improve public access along Esplanade Avenue to the north of the subject property and 
Mori Point to the south of the property. Further, the appellant asserts that the corner of 
Beach Blvd opposite the project site is a treasured spot for pedestrians because of its 
relative seclusion and minimal vehicular access, as well as spectacular views of the ocean 
to the north, west, and south, and gently rolling hills to the east.   
 
Appellant Rentsch contends that the project is inconsistent with LCP Policy 24 because: 
(1) the approved project does not protect views to and along the ocean and will block 
sunlight from reaching the Shoreview subdivision, immediately north of the subject site; 
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and (2) the approved project is not visually compatible with the character of the 
surrounding buildings because it is far more massive and projects to the west beyond the 
plane of the adjacent building.  
 
Appellant Schuler contends that the approved development is too large and out of 
character with the surrounding homes because it will block views from every side of the 
development. Ms Schuler asserts that because the property is located at the very end of 
Beach Blvd, it will detract from the vistas and views that are shared by both visitors and 
dwellers, and that this is an area where dozens of people stop daily to enjoy the beautiful 
views.  The appellant contends that replacing the serene area with a garage entry housing 
20 cars would detract from their use and enjoyment and pose a safety risk via high rate of 
traffic where there once was none.  The appellant also contends that the noise, traffic and 
car headlights will shine directly into her and other homes on Shoreview Avenue, 
detracting from their privacy. 
  
5. Land Ownership Dispute 

 
Ms Schuler contends that the applicant failed to show proof of title for the property on 
which the approved project is located.  Ms. Schuler submits that at the January 22, 2007 
City Council hearing on this project, the City Counsel stated: “Prior to the approval of the 
Subdivision Improvement Agreement, or if no Subdivision Improvement Agreement is 
required, prior to final map, the applicant shall submit documentary proof of title for any 
property on which the project is located, subject to review by City Attorney and the City 
Engineer.  Ms Schuler further submits that because the area included in the 7.8 foot 
encroachment is land for which the appellant herself has a recorded title, the applicant did 
not demonstrate ownership of the property on which the approved development would 
occur.  Ms Schuler cites Section 10-1.102 of the City’s Municipal Code, Chapter 1 on 
Subdivisions as evidence that the proposed project is inconsistent with the certified LCP: 
 
Section 10-1.102 Purpose 
 
 It is the purpose of this chapter to regulate and control the division of land within the 
City and to supplement the provision s of the Subdivision Map Act concerning the design, 
improvement, and survey data of subdivisions, the form and content of all required maps 
provided, and the procedure to be followed in securing the official approval of the City 
Engineer, Department of Community Development and Services, Planning Commission, 
and Council regarding the maps. To accomplish this purpose, the regulations set forth in 
this chapter are determined to be necessary for the preservation of the public health, 
safety, and general welfare; to promote orderly growth and development and to promote 
open space, conservation, protection, and the proper use of land; and to ensure provision 
for adequate traffic circulation, utilities, and other services in the City.  
 
Ms Schuler states in her appeal that a review of the applicant’s plans reveals intent to 
encroach and “take” without benefit of proof Title, Surveyor Map, or Plot Plan, a 
significant portion of her property to which she holds the Recorded Title including two 
easements.  Ms. Schuler states that she has provided the City Counsel, City Attorney, and 
Planning Department with recorded documents along with additional separate agreements 
made between the City and the prior owner of her property at 244 Shoreview Avenue in 
1998 and 1999.  Ms. Schuler also contends that since she has lived at her property since 
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1999, she believes she has ownership of all the property up to the lot line of parcel 14 
(the applicant’s property), including the 7.8 foot strip of an unclaimed paper street known 
as Bella Vista through adverse possession. 
 
3.3 Substantial Issue Analysis 
 
Section 30603(b) (1) of the Coastal Act states: 
 

 The grounds for an appeal pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be limited to an allegation 
that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in the certified local 
coastal program or the public access policies set forth in this division. 

 
Public Resources Code Section 30625(b) states that the Commission shall hear an appeal unless 
it determines: 
 
 With respect to appeals to the commission after certification of a local coastal program, 

that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which an appeal has been 
filed pursuant to Section 30603. 

 
The term substantial issue is not defined in the Coastal Act.  The Commission's regulations 
simply indicate that the Commission will hear an appeal unless it "finds that the appeal raises no 
significant question" (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, section 13115(b).)  In previous decisions on 
appeals, the Commission has been guided by the following factors: 
 

1. The degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision that 
the development is consistent or inconsistent with the certified LCP and with the 
public access policies of the Coastal Act; 

 
2. The extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local 

government; 
 
3. The significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; 

 
4. The precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretation 

of its LCP; and 
 

5. Whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 
significance. 

 
Even where the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may obtain 
judicial review of the local government's coastal permit decision by filing a petition for a writ of 
mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, Section 1094.5. 
 
3.3.1 Appellant’s Contentions Include Valid Grounds for Appeal 
 
Most of the contentions raised by the three appellants present potentially valid grounds 
for appeal in that they allege the approved development’s inconsistency with the policies 
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of the certified LCP and the public access policies of the Coastal Act.  These contentions 
allege that the approval of the project by the City raises significant issues related to LCP 
provisions regarding hazards, shoreline protection, housing, visual and scenic qualities, 
and public access.  In this case, for the reasons discussed further below, the Commission 
exercises its discretion and determines that the appeal raises a substantial issue with 
regard to the approved project’s conformance with the City of Pacifica’s certified LCP 
policies on hazards and provisions regarding shoreline protection. 
 
3.3.2 Allegations Raising Substantial Issue 
 
a. Hazards and Shoreline Protection  
 
Applicable LCP Policies: 
 
LCP Policy 16 states (in relevant part): 
 
    Revetments, breakwaters, groins, harbor channels, seawalls, cliff retaining walls, 

and other such construction that alters natural shoreline processes shall be 
permitted when required to serve coastal-dependent uses or to protect existing 
structures or public beaches in danger from erosion and when designed to 
eliminate or mitigate adverse impacts on local shoreline sand supply. 

 
LCP Policy 26 states: 

 
New development shall: 

(a) Minimize risks to life and property in areas of high geologic, flood and fire 
hazard. 

(b) Assure stability and structural integrity and neither create nor contribute 
significantly to erosion, geologic instability, or the destruction of the site or 
surrounding area in any way that would require the construction of a protective 
devices that would substantially alter natural landforms along bluffs and cliffs. 
[Emphasis added] 

Applicable Implementation Plan (IP)/Zoning Code Policies: 
 
Section 9-4.4406 Shoreline Protection (in relevant part) 
  

(c) Development Standards. The following standards shall apply to all new development 
along the shoreline and coastal bluffs. 

 
(1) Alteration of the shoreline, including diking, dredging , filling and placement 

or erection of a shoreline protection device, shall not be permitted unless the 
device has been designed to eliminate or mitigate adverse impacts on local 
shoreline sand supply and it is necessary to protect existing development or to 
serve coast-dependent uses or public beaches in danger from erosion or 
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unless, without such measure, the property at issue will be rendered 
undevelopable for any economically viable use; 

 
(2) Consistent with the City’s Seismic Safety and Safety Element, new 

development which requires seawalls as a mitigation measure or projects 
which would eventually require seawalls for the safety of the structures shall 
be prohibited, unless without such seawall the property will be rendered 
undevelopable for any economically viable use; [Emphasis added] 

 
Discussion 
 

i. Risk to Life and Property 
 

LCP Policy 26 (a) requires that “new development minimize risks to life and property in areas of 
high geologic, flood and fire hazard.” Appellants contend that the approved development would 
expose pedestrians, future residents, and property to flood hazards without adequately 
minimizing the risk to life and property in areas of high geologic, flood or fire hazard as required 
by LCP Policy 26(a).   
 
The Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) for the approved development states that the project 
involves construction of housing within the 100-year flood zone without construction of levees 
or dams. The MND also states that the site is adjacent to areas of 100-year coastal flood. This 
means that that the site is within an area of high flood hazard; immediately seaward of the site is 
an area known as a velocity flood zone. Velocity flood zones, also known as V-zones or coastal 
high hazard areas, have been identified by FEMA as areas where wave action and/or high 
velocity water can cause structural damage in the 100-year flood, which is a flood with a one-
percent chance of occurring or being exceeded in a given year and where it is possible that the 
area could by inundated by fast moving water.1  In short, the approved project is located in a high 
hazard area that could be exposed to damage from severe storm events and tsunamis.  However, 
as discussed below, it is unclear whether the conditions of approval for the project adequately 
address the risks to life and property that could result from flooding or wave overtopping. 
 
The Coastal Hazard Study (Exhibit 8) completed by Skelly Engineering in 2004 for this project 
determined that waves overtopped the existing Beach Blvd seawall and revetment system 
fronting the approved project site at elevations of approximately 23 MSL and that wave driven 
water over the seawall was observed to be approximately one to two feet high. Skelly also stated 
in this report that the overtopping occurs on average a few times per year.  As a result, the 
originally proposed project design included raising the seawall to a height of 25 MSL as a way to 
mitigate the risks of flooding posed by the project’s location.  This element of the project was 
subsequently abandoned and replaced with the raising of the road fronting the property (Beach 
Blvd) and building a 2.25 foot high retaining wall to hold the associated fill required to raise the 
road. Even with these flood mitigations, a March 2, 2007 letter from Skelly to the City (Exhibit 
13) acknowledges that the proposed project, namely the subterranean garage, would be subject to 
short term flooding due to wave overtopping.  Additional mitigations, such as the trench drain 
                                            
1 Quigley, Wendy, “The Art and Science of Identifying Flood Zones,” 2002. 

http://www.mass.gov/czm/coastlines/2002/pdf/c26.pdf 
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installed at the garage entrance and blocking the entrance with sand bags when storm conditions 
are anticipated are suggested by Skelly so that overtopping waters will not significantly impact 
the approved development. Although it does not appear in the conditions of approval, 
correspondence from the City’s geotechnical consultants, Cotton, Shires and Associates (CSA) 
to the City also suggests that flooding of the garage is anticipated because CSA expects that all 
condominium owners and buyers will be informed that flooding of the garage and storage level 
may occur several times a year.  
 
The applicant’s coastal engineer, David Skelly, concludes in his tsunami evaluation for this 
project that because the approved development is built according to Uniform Building Codes, is 
above 25 feet above sea level, and is protected by a quarry stone revetment, “it is reasonably safe 
from tsunami hazards.”  Conversely, the Commission’s Senior Coastal Engineer determined that 
the approved development would be located within an area of high flood risk and potential 
inundation from an extreme tsunami event. Recent FEMA flood inundation mapping for the area 
along Beach Blvd in Exhibit 9 shows that even with the presence of the Beach Blvd seawall, the 
subject site is within the 100-year flood zone (Zone A), meaning that the property could 
experience one to three feet of inundation from storm run-up at least once within the next 30 
years.  The City’s tsunami inundation mapping (Exhibit 10) shows that this location can also be 
subject to inundation from an extreme tsunami event.   
 
In addition, it appears from photos submitted by the appellants that wave overtopping has the 
potential to put lives and property at risk (Exhibit 17).   While the conditions of the approved 
development such as raising Beach Blvd and constructing of a trench drain at the garage 
entrance, attempt to minimize the risk of flooding the garage, conditions are not provided to 
protect vehicular and pedestrian access to and from the property during periods when wave 
overtopping may be significant.  Photos submitted by the appellants show that wave overtopping 
has the potential to create hazardous conditions because of the amount of water and the potential 
for the wave energy to move debris across the revetment onto the street.  More specifically, 
appellants describe conditions in which wave overtopping was strong enough to damage an 
existing steel handrail that was designed to protect pedestrians walking along the seaward side of 
Beach Blvd. The photos and descriptions of the appellant’s personal experience with wave 
overtopping conditions reveal that overtopping may in fact pose as risk to people and property.  
As a result, it is not clear whether the approved project minimizes risk to life and property in 
areas of high flood hazard as required by LCP Policy 26 (a). 
 
There is also a discrepancy in the record regarding the frequency and severity of current wave 
overtopping.  The 2004 Coastal Hazard Study states that wave overtopping along Beach Blvd 
occurs on average, a few times per year; this is substantiated in Skelly reports regarding the 
condition of Beach Blvd (2002) that also describe waves as “high energy” and overtopping as 
“excessive and significant” to justify additional repairs to the seawall. However, in the local 
record for this project, final project letters between Skelly and the applicant describe the 
frequency and severity of wave overtopping as a “rare” event having minimal effect on the 
seawall itself or the road (Exhibit 13). Given this discrepancy, the Commission cannot conclude 
that the approved project adequately minimizes risks it may pose to life and property as required 
by LCP 26(a). 
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ii. Stability and Structural Integrity of the Surrounding Area  
 
The appellants raise concerns regarding the approved project’s consistency with the LCP Policy 
26(b) requirement to assure structural integrity of the surrounding area. The appellants raise 
concerns about the potential impacts of the approved development on the surrounding buildings, 
existing public services infrastructure (i.e. storm drain line), and the Beach Blvd seawall during 
excavation for construction of the below grade garage. 
 
Regarding whether excavation for the subterranean garage would cause damage to adjacent 
properties, the applicant’s geotechnical analysis and City’s peer review conclusions indicate that 
by adhering to construction condition 16 during excavation, the proposed project would not 
adversely impact the structural integrity of the surrounding area, buildings or public services 
infrastructure. Condition 16 requires that applicant comply with all Mitigation Measures that are 
part of the MND including the provision that excavation within ten feet of an existing building 
be appropriately sloped and that underpinning piers should extend at least two feet below the 
garage depth and by at least two feet square. The Commission’s Staff Geologist has reviewed the 
geotechnical issues and concurs with this conclusion. Therefore, no substantial issue is raised by 
this contention.  

 
iii. Approved Development May Engender the Need for Significant  Re-armoring of an 

Existing Seawall 
 
As stated above, appellants raise concerns about the potential impacts of the approved 
development on the Beach Blvd seawall and contend that approved project would eventually 
necessitate significant re-armoring based on factors such as wave conditions, expected sea level 
rise, vulnerability of the existing seawall, and the fact that the City based it’s conclusions 
regarding hazards on inadequate data. Given these factors, the appellants argue that the approved 
project is inconsistent with LCP Policy 26 and Section 9-4.4406 of the certified LCP. 
  
The local record includes many reports and a significant amount of correspondence between the 
applicant’s coastal engineer, the City, and the City’s third party geotechnical peer review 
consultants to address these issues. This information essentially asserts that any potential impacts 
to the surrounding properties, public service infrastructure, or the adjacent seawall have been 
adequately addressed and mitigated through conditions of approval.  
 
For example, in his March 2, 2007 letter (Exhibit 13) to the City regarding the coastal hazards at 
the subject project, the applicant’s coastal engineer David Skelly states: “The proposed 
development will not reflect waves so as to adversely effect the area and will neither create nor 
contribute to erosion, geologic instability, or destruction of the site or adjacent area…and it is 
very unlikely that any additional shore protection will be needed to protect the site in the next 75 
years.”  In a subsequent letter to the City dated March 22, 2007 (Exhibit 13), Skelly more 
specifically addresses questions regarding the potential impacts of raising Beach Blvd, including 
changes in wave reflection, wave energy, the potential for the raised portion of the road to 
“surcharge” the existing seawall, and the potential flooding of the garage.  Skelly concludes: (1) 
the new wave reflection resulting from the raised road will not impact the seawall, (2) that a 
small surcharge will result from raising the road but that it can be easily mitigated by design, and 
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(3) flooding of the garage is sufficiently mitigated by the location of the garage entrance on the 
north side of the property, and the fact that water will have to travel uphill to reach the garage.  
In addition there is a trench drain at the garage entrance to intercept the water before reaching the 
garage.  Skelly also states in his analysis that since the garage is not a habitable space, according 
to FEMA, it can be allowed to temporarily flood.   
 
Notwithstanding the conclusions of the applicant’s engineer, the legal and factual information in 
the record is not adequate to conclude that the existing Beach Blvd seawall will be sufficient to 
protect the approved development for the life of the structure which is assumed to be 100 years2 
or that raising Beach Blvd will not adversely impact the existing seawall.   Furthermore, the 
conditions of approval do not ensure that the raising of Beach Blvd or the associated retaining 
wall will not have an adverse impact on the existing seawall.  
 
First, the appellants claim that the approved project will likely require a seawall for the safety of 
the structures because of the vulnerable state of the Beach Blvd seawall and the inadequacy of 
data the City used to base its conclusions regarding hazards, such as underestimating the 
frequency and wave energy of wave overtopping.  The engineering analysis completed by Skelly 
Engineering in the record acknowledges that Reinforced Earthen (RE) wall portion of the Beach 
Blvd seawall and revetment is in a degraded condition by stating that the interior galvanized steel 
dowels holding the concrete panels together are corroding.  In addition, in a 2002 report 
completed by David Skelly, for the City’s CDP application (2-01-026) for maintenance and 
repair of the Beach Blvd seawall, Skelly states that problems arising from the initial design and 
settlement of rock of the Beach Blvd seawall have resulted in “failures in sections of the RE wall 
and revetment” and “sectional collapses of the RE wall.” Skelly goes on to state that the failure 
of the RE wall is a result of wave driven water passing through and over the revetment and 
reaching the soil behind the wall that then became saturated and lost is strength.  Finally, in a 
separate report evaluating the existing seawall fronting the subject property completed by URS 
Corporation for the approved project, URS documents numerous deficiencies with the existing 
seawall, which include distress in multiple locations evidenced by cracked wall panels, heavily 
rusted vertical steel dowels that pin the panels, exposed filter fabric, and potential corrosion of 
galvanized metal strips within the concrete wall (Exhibit 11). The report concludes that the 
approved project will not adversely impact the seawall, however, URS recommends that the City 
inspect the wall to determine the extent of structural repairs that may be required, if any, and that 
the City inspect the wall at least every two years or after major storms to monitor panel damage.  
 
Indeed, the existing Beach Blvd seawall has a history of ongoing need for maintenance repair 
since it was constructed in the mid 1980s. Most recently, in 2002, the Commission approved 
permit 2-01-026 to repair the seawall by adding larger rock to the revetment system that fronts 
the RE wall.  The City currently has an unfiled CDP application to add even larger rock to the 
revetment and repair several voids or holes in the RE wall, two of which were repaired under 
emergency permits in February 2007.   
 

 
2 The City of Pacifica’s certified LCP defines the design life as “the time space during which the designer expects 

the development to safely exist, generally 100 years.” (C-16) The Commission interprets this definition to mean 
that the LCP requires that new development must be safe for a period of at least 100 years. 
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Second, the Commission’s Senior Coastal Engineer made the following determinations based on 
her review of the coastal and geotechnical analysis of record for this project that indicates that all 
concerns regarding the impact of the raised road on the seawall have not been adequately 
addressed:  
 

1. Beach Blvd is overtopped by wave uprush and wave spray so that there can be several 
inches of water on Beach Blvd that result from wave overtopping.  The elevation of the 
road and associated retaining wall could add to the interference with the wave shoreline 
interactions already caused by the revetment in this location. This fact is acknowledged 
but not adequately addressed in the record. 

 
2. The elevated road will change the volume and velocity of the flows that are conveyed to 

the storm drain system.  While the decrease in volume would be beneficial, the increase 
in velocity would not be beneficial.   Neither factor was discussed in the analysis of the 
road elevation portion of the project. 

 
3. In the past few years, the City of Pacifica has had two separate coastal development 

permit applications before the Commission to do repairs to the existing Beach Boulevard 
revetment and the most recent permit indicate that additional work will still be needed.  
This work by the City indicates that the existing revetment, in its current configuration 
and with its permitted footprint, may not be able to protect the elevation of Beach 
Boulevard for the expected life of the project.  This is especially of concern given that 
there will not be revetment rock fronting the elevated portion of Beach Blvd as there is 
for the rest of the existing Beach Blvd revetment and given that any future rise in sea 
level is likely to exacerbate current erosion and inundation conditions throughout this 
region. 

 
The status of the existing Beach Blvd and it’s long term structural integrity support the 
appellant’s contention that the project is inconsistent with LCP Policy 26(b) and Section 9-
4.4406 of the City’s Zoning Code (IP) because the approved project could eventually require 
significant re-armoring should portions of Beach Blvd fail in the future. LCP Policy 26(b) states 
that new development shall “assure structural integrity and neither create nor contribute 
significantly to erosion, geologic instability, or destruction of the site or surrounding area or in 
any way require the construction of protective devices that would substantially alter natural 
landforms along bluffs and cliffs.” Section 9-4.4406 states that “new development which 
requires seawalls as a mitigation measure or projects which would eventually require seawalls 
for the safety of the structures shall be prohibited, unless without such seawall the property will 
be rendered undevelopable for any economically viable use.”   
 
Evidence in the record suggests that more than typical repair and maintenance of the Beach Blvd 
seawall will be needed to adequately protect the structure.  This is apparent in the fact that the 
first coastal hazard assessment performed by Skelly (Exhibit 8) determined that a seawall of 25 
feet MSL was required to protect the structure; the existing Beach Blvd seawall is at a height of 
23 MSL.   Further analysis of the status of Beach Blvd by Skelly and URS Corp reveal 
significant deficiencies in the current RE wall such as cracked panels, sectional collapses, and 
corrosion of steel dowels that hold the RE wall panels together.  Finally, Skelly acknowledges 
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that: “it is very unlikely that any additional shore protection will be needed to protect the site in 
the next 75 years,” even though the certified LCP requires that new development be safe for a 
design life that is generally assumed to be 100 years. 
 
Significant re-armoring or improvements to the Beach Blvd seawall that go beyond the realm of 
repair and maintenance are tantamount to a new seawall.   Based on discussion of the status of 
the existing seawall, it is reasonable to assume that such improvements might include extending 
or raising the height of RE wall so as to provide protection from high waves or reconstruction of 
the RE wall to replace failed sections or sectional collapses.  Although it is not clear from the 
record the magnitude of improvements required to assure long-term structural integrity of the 
seawall to provide adequate protection for the approved development, the Commissions 
regulations require that replacement of 50 percent or more of a seawall, revetment of bluff 
retaining wall cannot be considered repair and maintenance but instead constitutes a replacement 
structure that requires a CDP (CCR Title 14 § 13252(b)). Moreover, by definition, Section 
30610(d) of the Coastal Act confines repair and maintenance to activities that do not enlarge or 
expand the object of the repair. Consequently, the approved project creates uncertainty about the 
whether the new development would engender the need for such significant re-armoring of the 
existing seawall that it would constitute “construction of protective devices that would 
substantially alter natural landforms along bluffs” or would “eventually require additional 
shoreline protection” above and beyond what the existing seawall can provide.  New 
development that would eventually require construction of shoreline protective devices is 
prohibited by LCP Policy 26(b) and Section 9-4.4406.   
 
Third, the City’s approval of the approved project does not acknowledge the deficiencies in the 
Beach Blvd seawall or the fact that its failure could compromise the safety of the approved 
project.  Condition 41 of the City’s approval requires the design of all site improvements 
including roadways and retaining walls to be peer reviewed and approved by the City such that 
these improvements will not adversely surcharge, overstress, or reduce the effectiveness or 
integrity of the existing seawall.  However, as stated above, the Commission’s Coastal Engineer 
believes that possible interference of wave shoreline interactions with the existing wall and 
elevated section of road have not been adequately analyzed or addressed.  It is not clear from the 
City’s analysis that site improvements can, in fact, be designed such that the improvements will 
not adversely affect the integrity of the existing seawall.  Furthermore, neither the staff report nor 
the final conditions of approval include a discussion of how the life of the existing seawall 
compares to the design life expectation of the approved structure or what repairs would be 
required to ensure the long-term integrity of the Beach Blvd seawall throughout the life of the 
approved project.     
 
Finally, appellants also raise concerns regarding the whether the existing seawall can adequately 
protect the approved project in light of global warming. Although Skelly’s Coastal Hazard Study 
recognizes that there may be between eight to twelve inches of sea level rise within the next 50 
to 100 years due to global warming, his analysis does not address whether the resulting 
magnitude and frequency of wave overtopping will require improvements to the Beach Blvd 
seawall that go beyond what the Commission would include in maintenance or repair.  
Moreover, both the FEMA flooding and the tsunami run-up mapping identify areas that would be 
subject to inundation based on current sea level conditions.  These mapping efforts do not 
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attempt to project future hazards that could result from any rise in sea level above current water 
level conditions. This provides further evidence that the existing seawall may not be adequate to 
protect the approved project in the future and subsequently, the approved project would 
eventually require additional shoreline protection.  
 
Therefore, based on evidence in the record regarding the status of the existing Beach Blvd 
seawall and uncertainty regarding the impact of raising Beach Blvd on the existing seawall, the 
Commission finds that the approved project may engender the need for future shoreline 
protection inconsistent with LCP Policy 26(b) and Section 9-4.4406 of the City’s certified LCP.  
 

iv. Approved Development Includes Shoreline Device to Protect New Rather than 
Existing Development 

 
LCP Policy 16 permits shoreline protective devices, such as revetments, breakwaters, cliff 
retaining walls or other construction that alters natural shoreline processes, when required to 
serve coastal-dependent uses or to protect existing development or public beaches.  In this case, 
the approved project requires raising the road (Beach Blvd) fronting the property approximately 
two feet and construction of a retaining wall along the northern edge of the property line and 
driveway to minimize risks of flooding to the property. The appellants argue that these 
improvements are in essence shoreline protection devices required to protect new rather than 
existing development because they are required as mitigations to prevent the subterranean garage 
from flooding. 
 
It appears from the description of the approved project that the approved flood improvements to 
raise Beach Blvd and construct a retaining wall may in fact function as shoreline protective 
devices required to protect the new development inconsistent with LCP policies on shoreline 
protection. Based on the Site Plans (Exhibit 3), it appears that raising Beach Blvd and the 
associated retaining wall would act as protection from wave run up and overtopping that 
currently occurs along this section of the coast, typical of other shoreline protective devices.  In 
addition, in a letter to City Planner Lee Diaz dated February 13, 2007 from CSA, regarding the 
raising of Beach Blvd and retaining wall as flood mitigations for the proposed project, CSA 
states: “With respect to the proposed separate seawall intended to provide wave protection up to 
an elevation of 27 MSL, we understand that this concept is combined with the intent of raising 
the elevation of the northern most portion of Beach Blvd.” (Exhibit 12)  CSA goes on in this 
letter to state: “This concept [raising Beach Blvd] is constrained by the apparent need to avoid 
adding new loads that could adversely surcharge the existing seawall. Any new concrete 
pavement, supplemental fill placement, or wall construction close to the existing seawall could 
result in surcharging loading and overstressing.” 
 
In addition, the site plans for the approved project indicate that construction of the approved 
driveway and retaining wall will require removal of several boulders that currently exist along 
northern property line of the subject site above the storm drain outlet.  While it does not appear 
that these boulders are part of the Shoreview revetment, as claimed by Appellant Schuler, it 
appears as though the construction of the retaining wall would in effect replace the shoreline 
protection provided by the existing boulders.   
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LCP Policy 16 states “revetments, breakwaters, groins, harbor channels, seawalls, cliff retaining 
walls, and other such construction that alters natural shoreline processes shall be permitted when 
required to serve coastal-dependent uses or to protect existing structures or public beaches in 
danger from erosion and when designed to eliminate or mitigate adverse impacts on local 
shoreline sand supply.  Based on the description above, it appears that the approved flood 
improvements to raise Beach Blvd and construct a retaining wall at the northwestern edge of the 
property may act as shoreline protection to either block waves that can overtop the seawall or 
protect the property from waves where the existing Beach Blvd seawall ends.  Thus, the purpose 
of these improvements is to protect the new development from wave overtopping.  As asserted 
by the appellants, shoreline protection is only permitted by LCP Policy 16 when required to 
serve coastal dependent uses or protect existing structures or public beaches.  The approved 
residential development is not coastal-dependent, which is defined as “development or use which 
requires a site on, or an adjacent to the sea to be able to function at all.” (Coastal Act § 30101) 
The raising of Beach Blvd and construction of the retaining wall are also not required to protect a 
public beach in danger of erosion.  Finally, there is no development currently on site, and as 
such, the approved improvements would not protect existing development.  Therefore, to the 
extent the proposed new development may include a shoreline protective device, the 
Commission finds that the approved project raises a substantial issue of conformity with LCP 
Policy 16 of the certified LCP. 

 
v. Conclusions Regarding Shoreline Protection and Hazards 

 
The Commission thereby finds that this project raises significant questions regarding the 
approved project’s consistency with LCP Polices 16, 26 and Section 9-4.4406 of the IP/Zoning 
Code because: 
 

• The approved project exposes people and property to a high flood risk in extreme storm 
events or a tsunami. 

• The approved project relies on the presence of the Beach Blvd seawall to protect it from 
flooding and coastal erosion; consequently, the structural integrity of this project is tied to 
the ability of the Beach Blvd seawall to function. 

• The approved project may engender the need for significant re-armoring of an existing 
seawall during the design life of the project because it is unclear whether the existing sea 
wall: (1) is strong enough to protect the size and design of the proposed project; or (2) 
would require modifications that go beyond normal maintenance and repair. The local 
record does not adequate information to make such a determination. 

• The approved project includes shoreline protection in the form of a raised road and 
associated retaining wall that may serve to protect new rather than existing development. 

• Given factors such as the uncertainty regarding sea level rise due to global warming and 
the frequency of current seasonal wave overtopping during storm events, it is possible 
that current seawall would not provide adequate shoreline protection during the design 
life of the approved development. 

• The approval of the proposed project also sets a precedent for elevating Beach Blvd as 
mitigation to prevent flooding of new infill projects along Beach Blvd.    It is possible 
that over time, as redevelopment continues along this section of coast, that more projects 
will rely on elevating Beach Blvd to mitigate flood risk to new development.  The 
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cumulative impact of an elevated road and associated retaining walls could stress the 
existing the Beach Blvd seawall and revetment enough to cause the structure to fail. 

 
Based on the factors outlined above, the Commission also finds that degree of legal and factual 
information in the record is not adequate to ascertain the project’s consistency with the certified 
LCP and that approval of the proposed project sets a precedential value of the local 
government’s decision for future interpretation of its LCP. Therefore, the Commission finds that 
the appeal raises a substantial issue with respect to the conformity of the approved project with 
the certified LCP policies hazards and the LCP provisions shoreline protection. 
 
3.3.3 Allegations Raising No Substantial Issue 
 
a. Housing 
 
LCP Policy 5 states: 

 
Lower cost visitor and recreational facilities and housing opportunities for persons of low 
and moderate income shall be protected, encouraged, and where feasible provided. 
Developments providing public recreational opportunities are preferred. 

 
In addition, the West Sharp Park neighborhood policy in the Land Use element of the certified 
LCP states future plans for this neighborhood should: 
 

“Protect and continue the low and moderate income housing which provides the unique 
character and social mix of the neighborhood.” (C-33) 
 

The Land Use element for the specific area of the West Sharp Park neighborhood that includes 
the subject property (Sharp Park School – Ocean Park Manor Subdivision South to the North 
Side of Montecito) states: 
 
“To protect the appearance and continued availability of the existing low and moderate income 
residential uses, the few vacant lots fronting on the east side of Beach Blvd, and in the area east 
to Palmetto, should in-fill with residential uses similar to existing adjacent uses.” (C-35); and 
 
“Criteria for in-fill development within existing residential areas should include: 

1. Design and scale compatible with surrounding development. 
2. Protection of the economic mix of housing opportunities.[emphasis added] 
3. Assurance of geologic stability. 
4. Minimal tree removal and replacement plantings as needed.” (C-37) 

 
Discussion 
 
Appellant Merchant contends that the approved project is not consistent with LCP Policy 5 or the 
land use discussion of the relevant portion of the neighborhood discussion regarding low and 
moderate income housing.  As stated above, the certified LCP describes the entire West Sharp 
Neighborhood as an area that includes low to moderate income but does not specifically identify 
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low or moderate housing income units by parcel or property.  It is also not apparent in the LCP 
that the single-family home that existed prior to the proposed project was considered to be low to 
moderate income housing.  As such, in this case, the approved development does not include 
removal of low to moderate income housing that should be protected or replaced at this site in 
order to be found consistent with LCP Policy 5. 
 
The Commission has typically considered multi-unit residential buildings as providing a more 
affordable housing opportunity than a single-family home, all things being equal.  It would 
appear then, that the approved project may encourage more affordable housing than what 
previously existed.  And, while the appellant raises a valid point that residential units in the 
proposed project may be sold at a higher price than what would be considered affordable for a 
moderate or median income household, it is likely that one of the proposed units would sell for 
less than a single family home.  In addition, the properties surrounding the subject site are also 
multi-family residential units, including a four-plex, duplex, and triplex residential structures to 
the south; and a three-story apartment complex to the east.  As such, the proposed project is 
consistent with neighborhood policy to in-fill vacant lots fronting the east side of Beach Blvd 
with “residential units similar to existing adjacent uses.”   
 
The appellant also argues that because the approved project contains nine units, it should be 
required to provide 15 percent of the units for below market rate occupancy as is required by the 
Inclusionary Ordinance recently passed by the City Council in April.  The Inclusionary 
Ordinance is not currently considered part of the City’s certified LCP; therefore, the Inclusionary 
Ordinance cannot be considered an applicable policy of the certified LCP on which to find a 
substantial issue of conformity.  The Commission thereby finds that the appeal raises no 
substantial issue with respect to the conformity of the approved project with the certified LCP 
Policy 5 or the land use portion of the LCP on protecting low to moderate income housing. 
 
b. Scenic and Visual Qualities  

LCP Policy 24 states: 

The scenic and visual qualities of the coastal areas shall be considered and protected as 
resources of public importance.  Permitted development shall be sited and designed to 
protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, to minimize the alternation 
of natural landforms, to be visually compatible with the character of the surrounding area, 
and where feasible, to restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas. New 
development in highly scenic areas such as those designated in the California Coastline 
Preservation and Recreation Plan prepared by the Department of Parks and Recreation 
and by local government, shall be subordinate to the character of its setting. 

 
Discussion 
 
All three appellants contend the approved project is inconsistent with LCP Policy 24.  The 
appellants argue that the approved project would eliminate views to and along the ocean, views 
along to the east of the subject site and views from Shoreview Avenue.  Specifically, Appellant 
Merchant argues that the approved project will block spectacular views of the ocean to the north, 
west, and south, as well as easterly views of rolling hills from the northern most corner of Beach 
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Blvd.  The approved project would be built on the eastside of Beach Blvd.  In this location, the 
approved project would not block existing views to the ocean from the seaward or westside of 
Beach Blvd that the appellants describe as a “serene” or “treasured” spot.  The approved project 
would not impact the visual or physical access to the shore along the seaward side Beach Blvd, 
nor would it impact views from the existing pedestrian-bike pathway.  There are no views to the 
ocean to the east of the subject site.  Views to the east are already blocked by existing 
development in adjacent lots behind the approved project; as such, the subject is not likely to 
significantly impact views to the rolling hills identified by Ms Merchant.  
 
All three appellants also contend that the approved project is also visually incompatible with the 
surrounding area and out of character or out of scale with the surrounding homes because it is 
too large and projects beyond the plane of the adjacent buildings.  The approved project, 
however, is designed within the City’s IP/Zoning Code standards of height and General Plan 
requirements for density and size based on the lot.  The proposed building is 34 feet, ten inches 
tall, which is within the height limitation of 35 feet (Zoning Code Section 9-4.402(j)).  The 
General Plan provides that the 18,062 square foot lot would allow up to nine units, with a 
minimum lot area of 2,075 square feet per dwelling unit.  The approved building will provide 
nine units with each unit ranging in size between 2,011 to 2,079 square feet.  Visual simulations 
provided in the record (Exhibit 18) show that the approved building is also stepped back from the 
front property line to blend in with the existing buildings and features such as steeped pitched 
roofs with dormers, slate tile roofing, stucco siding to be visually compatible with other 
buildings in the area.  The approved project is surrounded by existing multi-story, multi-family 
residential units: a two-story apartment complex is located adjacent to the proposed project, a 
large three-story apartment complex is located to the east, and a four-plex, single-family, duplex, 
and triplex residential structures are located to the south.  As such, the approved project is not 
out of character, incompatible, or too large for the area based on scale of the surrounding homes.  
The approved project also does not appear to project beyond existing buildings.  
  
Ms Merchant also contends that because the approved project is a much greater footprint than the 
pre-existing single family home, the approved project is not consistent with the certified LCP 
Plan Conclusion Community Design section which states that in order to protect the existing 
scale, open appearance and character of the Pacifica coastline, “smaller, older homes shall be 
preserved and [replaced] at compatible densities and scale.”(C-106) The purpose of the Plan 
Conclusion section of the LCP is to “outline for the future, the major planning themes or 
principals which underlie the specific recommendations of the Land Use Plan.”  As such, the 
appellant’s contention that the approved project is inconsistent with the LCP cannot be based 
entirely on general statements provided in the Plan Conclusion but also must rely on the 
specificity as provided in the IP portion of the LCP.  As stated above, the approved project is 
consistent with the R-3 Zoning and standards for height, size and density.  The approved project 
is also compatible with densities and scale of existing buildings in the area.    
 
Ms Schuler contends that the noise, traffic, and car headlights from the approved project will 
detract from her privacy.  However, local correspondence between the applicant and the 
appellant indicate that the applicant has attempted to mitigate these impacts by including light 
guards to protect the houses to the north from potential glare.  Personal privacy is also not a 
coastal resource protected by the LCP. 
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Therefore, the Commission finds that the appeal raises no substantial issue with respect to 
conformity of the approved project with the certified LCP policies on scenic and visual qualities. 
 
c. Public Access  
 
Coastal Act Policies 
 
Section 30210 of the Coastal Act states: 
 

 In carrying out the requirement of Section 4 of Article X of the California 
Constitution, maximum access, which shall be conspicuously posted, and 
recreational opportunities shall be provided for all the people consistent with 
public safety needs and the need to protect public rights, rights of private 
property owners, and natural resource areas from overuse. 

 
Section 30211 of the Coastal Act states:   
 

Development shall not interfere with the public's right of access to the sea where 
acquired through use or legislative authorization, including, but not limited to, 
the use of dry sand and rocky coastal beaches to the first line of terrestrial 
vegetation. 

 
Section 30212 (in relevant part) of the Coastal Act states: 
 

(a) Public access from the nearest public roadway to the shoreline and along the coast 
shall be provided in new development projects except where: (1) It is consistent with the 
public safety, military security needs, or the protection of fragile resources, (2) Adequate 
access exists nearby, or (3) Agriculture would be adversely affected.  Dedicated 
accessway shall not be required to be opened to public use until a public agency or 
private association agrees to accept responsibility for maintenance and liability of the 
accessway.  

 
 ) For
 

(1) Replacement  Section 
30610. 

 
(2) The demolitio  
reconstructed re
former structure l be 
sited in the same

 
(3) Improvements to any structure which do not change the intensity of its use, which do 
not increase eith

 (b  purposes of this section, "new development" does not include: 

 of any structure pursuant to the provisions of subdivision (g) of

n and reconstruction of a single-family residence; provided, that the
sidence shall not exceed either the floor area, height or bulk of the 
 by more than 10 percent, and that the reconstructed residence shal
 location on the affected property as the former structure. 

er the floor area, height, or bulk of the structure by more than 10 
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percent, which d
seaward encroac

 
(4) The reconstruction or repair of any seawall; provided, however, that the 
reconstructed or
structure. 

 
(5) Any repair or maintenance activity for which the commission has determined, 
pursuant to Sect e 
commission dete  
access along the

 
As used in this subdivision "bulk" means total interior cubic volume as measured from the 

terior surface of the structure. 
 

this division shall restrict public access nor shall it 
excuse the performance of duties and responsibilities of public agencies 

o not block or impede public access, and which do not result in a 
hment by the structure. 

 repaired seawall is not a seaward of the location of the former 

ion 30610, that a coastal development permit will be required unless th
rmines that the activity will have an adverse impact on lateral public
 beach. 
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(c) Nothing in 

which are required by Sections 66478.1 to 66478.14, inclusive, of t
Government Code and by 

he 
Section 4 of Article X of the California 

Constitution. 
 
Section 30221 of the Coastal Act states: 

al use shall be protected for recreational use and 
development unless present and foreseeable future demand for public or commercial 
recr
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LCP 

 amount of new development should maintain and enhance access to the 
coast by: 

cilitating the provision or extension of transit service; 
b) Providing commercial facilities within or adjoining residential development, or in 

ads; 

d) eans of serving the 

as by correlating the amount of development with local park 

 

 
Oceanfront land suitable for recreation

eational activities that could be accommodated on the property is already adequately 
vided for in the area.. 

Policy 25 states: 
 

The location and

 
a) Fa

other areas that will minimize the use of coastal access ro
c) Providing non-automobile circulation within the development; 

Providing adequate parking facilities or providing substitute m
development with public transportation; 

e) Assuring the potential for public transit for high intensity uses such as high-rise 
office buildings; and 

f) Assuring that the recreational needs of new residents will not overload nearby 
coastal recreation are
acquisition and development plans with the provision of on-site recreational 
facilities to serve the new development. 
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Regarding pu  
neighborhoo p Park School – Ocean Park Manor 

ubdivision South to the North Side of Montecito) states in relevant part: 

 
oulevard…The need 

r public beach parking at the north end of Beach Boulevard is recognized.  This parking need 
each 

blic access, the Land Use element for the specific area of the West Sharp Park
d that includes the subject property (Shar

S
 
“To provide needed public access down the steep bluffs and reduce erosion by controlling
access, a developed beach access is proposed opposite Paloma on Beach B
fo
should be considered along with future development in close proximity to the north end of B
Boulevard.” (C-35) 
 
Discussion 
 
Appellant Merchant contends that the approved project does not adequately address parking 

 area and that increased parking demands resulting from the project will limit 
arking for the public to access the beach, thus rendering the approved project inconsistent with 

s.  

ore 
r 

 garage or 

st be provided in a garage or carport, plus 2 guest spaces.   Since the approved project 
cludes 21 parking spaces, one more than is required by the Zoning Code, it meets the City’s 

rea 
h 

s to 

lvd 

e public access as is stated on pages C-34 and C-35 of the 
ertified LCP, and she cites portions of the certified LCP to substantiate her contention on this 

 
k 

 

t-
                                           

needs in this
p
LCP Policy 25(d).  However, as designed, the approved project, including the subterranean 
garage, provides two parking spaces for each residential unit and three guest parking space
The City’s Zoning Code Section 9-4.2818 specifies that new multi-family residential 
developments, including condominiums, shall provide two (2) spaces for each unit of 2 or m
bedrooms.  In addition one space to accommodate guest parking shall be provided for each fou
(4) units and at least one of the required off-street parking spaces per unit shall be in a
carport.   
 
The approved 9-unit building would therefore require 18 off-street parking spaces, of which 9 
spaces mu 3

in
certified parking requirements.  Although a lack of adequate parking spaces for surrounding 
residential units as raised by the appellant may contribute to parking conflicts in the area, 
evidence in the local record does not support the contention that this approved project would 
further exacerbate this conflict nor does it appear that this project would limit parking in the a
for beach access.  The City recognized the need for public parking at the north end of Beac
Blvd when the LCP was certified in 1980.  However, as discussed further below, public acces
the beach from Beach Blvd currently exists at the corner of San Jose Avenue and Beach Blvd 
and public parking for this beach access is provided just south of this location where Beach B
intersects Monticeto Avenue. 
 
Appellant Merchant also contends that the approved project would exclude the possibility of 
using a City easement for futur
c
point.  The appellant’s contentions however, are misplaced and her conclusions are based on a
section within the West Sharp Park neighborhood of the Sharp Park School and Ocean Par
Subdivision just north of the subject site.  This specific access point from Shoreview Avenue is
described in detail in the Access Component of the certified LCP as Component Number 6 
Shoreview on page C-73.  The Access Component of the LCP identifies and discusses 21 eas

 
3 Section 9-4.2818(a)(2) of the Pacifica Zoning Code specifies that when the determination of the number of guest 

parking spaces results in  the requirement of a fractional space, the fraction shall be disregarded. 
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oject could 
reate a conflict between residents and the City’s needs to access the beach at this location and 

d 

ir 
lood 

 

perty.  The approved development would not interfere with 
ny historic public use of the property, and there are no indications of the existence of 

dequate 

t 

n 

ic 
om 

west access points from the nearest public roadway and the beach.  The Access Component also 
includes provisions for future public access that are relevant to the subject site under Compo
Number 7 Santa Maria-Beach Boulevard.  This Component includes three potential access poin
to the beach from Beach Blvd.  Since certification of the LCP, the City has built a public access 
stairway along Beach Blvd at the intersection with San Jose Avenue to provide vertical access 
down to the beach from Beach Blvd in this location.  As a result, the proposed development does 
not interfere with any existing public access points identified in the certified LCP. 
 
The appellant also raises concerns that the approved project will limit City access to the beach 
for the repair and maintenance of the Beach Blvd sea wall and that the approved pr
c
unsafe conditions.  However, the local record indicates that the Public Works Department woul
still be able to use this area as they do now to access the seawall for repair and maintenance 
purposes.  In the minutes from the April 23, 2007 City Council hearing, Councilmember 
Lancelle stated that she was concerned about whether the fire turnaround at the northwestern 
corner of the property would block maintenance equipment from accessing the beach to repa
the revetment. The City Planner responded that the City Engineer had concluded that the f
protection improvements and fire turnaround would not prevent any equipment from accessing
the seawall to do future repairs.   
 
Finally, regarding the approved project's impact on new or existing access, there are no existing 
trails to the shoreline from the pro
a
prescriptive rights or existing public access easements on the parcel.  The approved project will 
increase the density of development from the pre-existing single-family residence, thereby 
increasing the number of residents utilizing nearby coastal recreation areas; however, a
public access is provided in a nearby location just south of the project site at the corner of San 
Jose Avenue and Beach Blvd and at the south end of Beach Blvd where it intersections 
Montecito Avenue. Residents wishing to recreate along the beach will find safe vertical access a
the stairway located at the corner of San Jose Avenue and Beach Boulevard as there is no safe 
access to the beach directly in front or to the north of the site due to existing armoring.  I
addition, the subterranean garage provided by the approved project would address any parking 
related needs of residents wishing to access the beach in this area.  Consequently, existing publ
access facilities and parking facilities are adequate to address recreational needs resulting fr
the increased density of the approved project.
  
For the reasons stated above, the Commission finds that the appeal raises no substantial issue 
with regards to conformance of the approved development with the Coastal Act and certified 

P policies on public access. LC
 
3.3.4 Allegations Not Grounds for Appeal 
 
a. Land Ownership Dispute 

ection 30603 (b) stipulates that the grounds for appeal are limited to an allegation that the 
 the standards set forth in the certified LCP or the public access 

 
S
development does not conform to
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olicies set forth in Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act.  Appellant Schuler contends that the approved 

d land at 

p
development is inconsistent with the City’s certified LCP because the applicant has not 
demonstrated ownership of a portion of the Bella Vista Avenue, a paper street located 
immediately north of the subject property between the homes on Shoreview Avenue.  Appellant 
Merchant also states in her appeal that the applicant did not have legal title to the dispute
any time during the process of City review. 
 
Discussion 
 
Appellant Roberta Schuler cites Section 10-1.102 as a relevant policy to support her contention 

icant failed to show proof of title for the entire property where the proposed project 
 located.  However, Section 10-1.102 is part of the City’s Municipal Code and is not certified in 

ify that the applicant relocated the proposed driveway and landscaping such 
at no portion of the approved project would occur on Ms Schuler’s alleged property.  A survey 

r 

pplying the factors listed in section 3.2 above further clarifies that the appeal raises substantial 
e approved development with the policies of the 

acifica LCP. 

that the appl
is
the City’s LCP.   
 
Moreover, the staff reports for the City council hearings on this project dated April 23, 2007 and 
May 14, 2007 clar
th
of the property contained in the record confirms that the project will be constructed on property 
owned by the applicant. Therefore, the contention that the applicant lacks valid proof of title fo
the any portion of the proposed project is therefore not a valid grounds for local appeal because it 
does not allege an inconsistency of the approved development with the certified policies of the 
LCP or the public access policies of the Coastal Act. 
 
3.3 Conclusion—Substantial Issue 
 
A
issue with respect to the conformity of th
P
 
Regarding the degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision, the City’s 
findings for approval of the local coastal development permit state that the approved project 
onforms to the policies of the certified LCP.  As discussed above, however, there are 

idence to 

c
discrepancies in the local record regarding wave overtopping as well as conflicting assessments 
of the approved project’s impact on the Beach Blvd seawall between the applicant’s coastal 
engineer and the Commission staff coastal engineer.  In addition, there is insufficient ev
assure that the approved project would not require significant re-armoring inconsistent with the 
shoreline protection policies of the certified LCP- IP.  The local record failed to adequately 
address the long-term integrity of the existing Beach Blvd seawall with respect to its current state 
of disrepair and its ability to protect the approved development for the life of the project.  
Therefore, the degree of factual and legal information is not adequate to support the local 
government’s decision that the development is consistent with the certified LCP. 
 
Regarding the precedential value of the local government’s decision for future interpretatio
its LCP, the City’s decision involved a finding that the elevation of Beach Blvd an

ns of 
d its 

ssociated retaining wall would provide adequate flood protection for the approved project 
without adverse impact to the existing shoreline protection provided by Beach Blvd seawall.  
a
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’s action 

ifica 
protection and hazards.  

mission to hear an appeal unless the 
ommission determines that no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which an 

 Commission to provide for 
 de novo hearing on all appeals where it has determined that a substantial issue exists with 

al 

e 

on 

 if the project can be 
und to be consistent with the certified LCP. As a result, the following information is needed to 

e 

tails to support the conclusion that the raising of Beach Blvd 
and associated retaining wall would have no impact on the integrity of the Beach Blvd 

 
2. 

3. 

 
Wit
the pro , 
before ovo, the applicant must submit all of 
the above-identified information.  

This finding and decision could lead the City to interpret the LCP similarly when other 
development proposals along Beach Blvd are under the City’s review.  As such, the City
on the approved development has precedential value for the City’s future interpretation and 
implementation of its LCP.  
 
Therefore, in conclusion, the Commission finds that the appeal does raise a substantial issue 
concerning the consistency of the approved development with the policies of the City of Pac
LCP regarding the shoreline 
 
3.4 Information Needed for De Novo Review of Application 
 
Section 30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Com
C
appeal has been filed. Section 30621 of the Coastal Act instructs the
a
respect to the grounds on which an appeal has been filed. If the Commission finds substanti
issue as recommended above, staff also recommends that the Commission continue the de novo 
portion of the appeal hearing to a subsequent date. The de novo portion of the appeal hearing 
must be continued because the Commission does not have sufficient information to determin
how development can be approved consistent with the certified LCP.  
 
Given that the project the Commission will be considering de novo has come to the Commissi
after an appeal of a local government action, the Commission has not previously been in the 
position to request information from the applicant needed to determine
fo
further evaluate the development:  
 

1. An assessment completed by a certified engineer that evaluates: (a) the viability of th
proposed flood improvements over the life of the proposed structure, assumed to be 100 
years; (b) data and design de

seawall (i.e. that the surcharge of the raised road can be eliminated); and (c) changes in 
water conveyance (i.e. velocity) to the storm drain system resulting from the higher road.
Current status of the City’s efforts with respect to repair of the Beach Blvd seawall and 
assessment of how these repairs would extend the life of the Beach Blvd seawall and 
revetment completed by the City Department of Public Works.   
The above assessments should also address the impact of projected sea level rise over the 
next 100 years on the frequency and severity of the wave overtopping and the ability of 
Beach Blvd seawall to protect existing structures.    

hout the above information, the Commission cannot reach a final determination concerning 
ject’s consistency with the hazard and shoreline protection policies of the LCP. Therefore
the Commission can act on the proposed project de n
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EXHIBITS: 
 
1. Regional Location/Vicinity Map 
2. Aerial Photo of Project Site 
3. Site Plan 
4. Notice of Final Local Action, including May 14, 2007 City Council Resolution and 

Agenda Summary Report and October 16, 2006 Planning Commission Staff Report 
5. Appeal, filed by Nancy Merchant 
6. Appeal, filed by Patrick Rentsch 
7. Appeal, filed by Robert Schuler 
8. Coastal Hazards Study, Skelly Engineering (May 2004) 
9. FEMA Flood Inundation Map 
10. City of Pacifica Tsunami Inundation Mapping 
11. URS Corporation letter to Property Owner, June 24, 2005 
12. Cotton, Shires & Associates, Peer Review Geotechnical Report, February 13, 2007 
13. GeoSoils letters to the City of Pacifica, March 2, 2007 and March 22, 2007. 
14. Letter from Applicant’s Representative, Nadia Holober, dated July 11, 2007 
15. Additional Correspondence from Nancy Merchant, Appellant, dated July 1, 2007 
16. Additional Correspondence from Patrick Rentsch, Appellant, dated August 6, 2007 
17. Photos of waves overtopping onto Beach Blvd 
18. Visual Simulations provided by BEST Design & Construction Company 

 - 34 - 








































































































































































































































































	Th22f-9-2007.pdf
	SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE DETERMINATION
	STAFF NOTES
	MOTION
	STAFF RECOMMENDATION
	RESOLUTION TO FIND SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE

	2.1 Local Government Action
	2.2 Filing of Appeal
	2.3 Appeal Process
	2.4 49-day Waiver
	3.0 FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS
	3.2 Appellants Contentions
	3.3 Substantial Issue Analysis



